
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643148   
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  M A Galvin 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: 12 September 2014 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend on Thursday, 18 September 2014 at 2.00 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers. 
 

2.  Site Visits    

 To confirm a date of Wednesday, 15 October 2014 (am) for proposed site inspections (if 
any) arising at the meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee by the 
Chairperson. 
 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 8 
 To receive and confirm the minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee of 

21 August 2014 
 

4.  Public Speakers    
 To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 

(if any). 
 

5.  Declarations of Interest    
 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 

including those from Members who are also Town and Community Councillors, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1st September 2008. Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in 
respect of their membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if 
they have taken part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council 
contained in the following planning applications report. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
6.  Amendment Sheet    

 That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee amendment sheet as a 
late item, in accordance with Part 4 (Paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee report, so as 
to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 
 

7.  Planning Applications Report etc.  
 

9 - 60 

8.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
P A Davies 
G W Davies MBE 
R M James 
B Jones 
R C Jones 
D R W Lewis 
 

H E Morgan 
D G Owen 
C E Rees 
C E Smith 
J C Spanswick 
M Thomas 
 

J H Tildesley MBE 
C Westwood 
H M Williams 
R Williams 
M Winter 
R E Young 
 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2014 

203 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND ON  THURSDAY, 21 
AUGUST 2014 AT 2.00PM 

Present: 
 

Councillor H M Williams - Chairperson  
 

Councillors Councillors Councillors Councillors 
 
G W Davies MBE 
P A Davies 
R M James 
R C Jones  

 
D R W Lewis 
H E Morgan 
C E Rees  

 
C E Smith 
J C Spanswick  
J H Tildesley MBE 
 

 
C Westwood  
R Williams 
R E Young 

 
Officers: 
 
D Llewellyn - Group Manager Development 
J Parsons - Development and Building Control Manager 
J Jenkins - Development Control Team Leader  
R Morgan - Transportation Development Control Officer 
P Stanton - Service Manager – Environmental Health 
R Jones - Legal Officer 
C Flower - Team Leader – Technical Support 
J Monks - Democratic Services Officer – Committees (Minutes) 
A Rees - Senior Democratic Services Officer – Committees (Electronic Back-up) 
 

442 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the following Members: 
 

Councillor B Jones  - Work Commitments    
Councillor D G Owen - Work Commitments 
Councillor M Thomas - Holiday 

 
443 DATE FOR PROPOSED SITE INSPECTIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That the date for site inspections (if any) arising from the meeting, or identified 
in advance of the next meeting of the Committee by the Chairperson, was 
confirmed as Wednesday, 17 September 2014 (am). 

 
444 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 24 July 2014 
were approved as a true and accurate record.   

 
445 LIST OF PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
 There were no public speakers. 
  
446 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Councillor H E Morgan - P/14/354/RES – Councillor Morgan declared a prejudicial 

interest as he had predetermined the application.  Councillor 
Morgan left the meeting during this item. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2014 

204 

 

Councillor C E Rees - P/14/444/FUL – Councillor Rees declared a personal 
interest as a Member of Porthcawl Town Council but who 
takes no part in planning matters. 

 
D Llewellyn  - P/14/444/FUL – D Llewellyn, the Group Manager 

Development, declared a prejudicial interest due to his 
friendship with the Agent. 

    
447    CHAIRPERSON’S ANNOUNCEMENT 

  
 The Chairperson announced that he had accepted the Development Control Committee 

amendment sheet as an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council’s 
Procedure Rules, in order to allow for the Committee to consider modifications to the Committee 
report so as to take account of any late representations and revisions that may require to be 
accommodated. 

 
448 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

 PLANNING APPLICATION GRANTED CONDITIONALLY  
 

RESOLVED: That the following application be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
report of the Corporate Director - Communities:  

 
Code No. Proposal 

 
P/14/444/FUL        Rear of gardens 2 and 4 Rockfields Close, Porthcawl – New dwelling with 

garage. 
 

Subject to the inclusion of additional Condition 10: 
 

10. No development shall commence until there has been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the positions, design, materials and type of 
boundary treatment to be erected.  The boundary treatment shall be completed in 
accordance with the agreed details. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that general amenities are protected. 

 
That Condition 4 of the report to be replaced with the following amendment: 

 
4. Notwithstanding the submitted block plan there shall be no common boundary structure for a 

distance of 10 metres (measured from the back edge of the footway) between the proposed 
and replacement accesses. 

 
Reason:   In the interests of highway safety. 

 
449 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESERVED MATTERS 
 

RESOLVED: That the following application for reserved matters be granted, subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities: 

 
Code No. Proposal 

 
P/14/354/RES  Land at Island Farm, Bridgend - Indoor tennis centre with 12 external Tennis 

Courts, viewing areas, landscaping, car parking and associated works. 
 

That the following conditions in the report be revised as follows: 
 

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2014 

205 

 

3. All hard and soft landscape works (Drawing No: DLA-1561 (02) 01 AND 02) shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed
[...]
peals received since the last meeting. 

 
451 P/13/246/OUT - LAND AT BRACKLA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, BRACKLA, BRIDGEND  

 
 The Group Manager - Development presented a report to inform the Committee that at its meeting 

on 1 May 2014, the recommendation for the above application was to enter into a Section 106 
Agreement, subject to the conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director - 
Communities, presented at that meeting. 

 
 In progressing the related Section 106 Agreement, the minutes of the Committee meeting were 

reviewed and it was noted that Clause (ii) of the recommendation had not been included, and 
Clause (iii) had been repeated.  It was therefore necessary to seek the Committee’s authority to 
correct the minute. 

 
RESOLVED: That Minute 395 of the meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 1 

May 2014 be amended to read as follows: 
 
 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990  

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 21 AUGUST 2014 

206 

 

SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS 
 

RESOLVED:   That having regard to the following application, the applicant 
be required to: 

 
(i)  Provide a financial contribution on the commencement 

of development of £317,000 towards enhanced 
highway, pedestrian, cyclist traffic calming facilities 
and traffic orders on the local highway network, 
including works to Heol Simonston, Coychurch Road, 
Wyndham Close and Church Acre. 

 
(ii)  Provide a financial contribution in accordance with the 

Educational Facilities SPG formula towards the 
provision of additional nursery and primary school 
places in the schools serving the development; this 
figure being dependent on the final development mix 
and numbers with contributions provided on a pro-rata 
basis. 

 
(iii)  Provide a financial contribution on the commencement 

of development towards the provision of a 
Neighbourhood Equipped Area of Play, public open 
space and associated facilities to serve the proposed 
residential development in the North 
[...]
e Committee that there were currently 25 planning authorities in Wales, each with 
their own independent in-house protocol for determining minor amendments to approved planning 
consents.  The new Act introduces a statutory procedure to allow a “non-material amendment” to 
be made to an existing planning permission via an application procedure.  An application under the 
new procedure will involve the payment of a fee by the Applicant and the Authority should decide 
an application with 28 days. 

 
He advised that a decision as to whether an amendment was non-material would depend on the 
circumstances relevant to each specific application.  He added that essentially the new Order 
would not alter the way the Council currently approaches these issues, and the criteria used would 
still apply when determining whether a proposed change is non-material in nature. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 
453 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - FUTURE MEMBER TRAINING  ARRANGEMENTS 

AND COMMITTEE START TIME 
 

The Group Manager - Development presented a report to allow Members the opportunity for an 
open discussion on the timing of future training arrangements for Development Control Committee 
meetings. 

 
RESOLVED: That following a vote by a show of hands it was agreed to continue the 

commencement of meetings at 2.00pm, with the training sessions 
commencing at 12.45pm. 

 
454 TRAINING LOG 

 
 The Group Manager advised Members that as a result of the Committee having established the 

start times of training sessions, he could now arrange the dates for the topics and speakers at 
future training sessions, in include the following two provisional sessions due to take place in the 
Autumn: 

 

• Annual Review of planning decisions – Bridgend and Maesteg Regeneration Projects 

• Life of a Planning Application 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report. 

  
 
 

The meeting closed at 2.43pm. 
  
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING – 18 SEPTEMBE R 2014 

 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development 
Control matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any 
additional information be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the 
date of the meeting, relevant to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information 
will be made available at the meeting. 
 

AGENDA FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER 

APPLICATION ADDRESS  RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 P/14/461/RLX FIELD ADJACENT TO THE LAURELS PENYFAI  REFUSE 

2 P/13/904/FUL SITE OF FORMER WATER TOWER FORMER 
STORMY DOWN AERODROME BRIDGEND 

SECTION 106 

3  TRAINING LOG  

 
 
For Members’ assistance I have provided details on standard conditions on time limits, standard notes (attached to all 
consents for planning permission) and the reasons to justify site inspections. 
 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 
 

On some applications for planning permission reference is made in the recommendation to the permission granted being 
subject to standard conditions. These standard conditions set time limits in which the proposed development should be 
commenced, and are imposed by the Planning Act 1990.  Members may find the following explanation helpful:- 
 

Time-limits on full permission 
 

Grants of planning permission (apart from outline permissions) must, under section 91 of the Act, be made subject to a 
condition imposing a time-limit within which the development authorised must be started.  The section specifies a period 
of five years from the date of the permission.  Where planning permission is granted without a condition limiting the 
duration of the planning permission, it is deemed to be granted subject to the condit
[...]
 not part of the formal Committee meeting and therefore public rights of attendance do not apply. 
• to enable Officers to point out relevant features. 
• to enable questions to be asked on site for clarification. However, discussions on the application will only take 

place at the subsequent Committee. 
 
Frequently Used Planning Acronyms 

AONB Area Of Outstanding Natural Beauty PINS Planning Inspectorate 

APN Agricultural Prior Notification PPW Planning Policy Wales 

BREEM Building Research Establishment Environmental 
Assessment Method 

S.106 Section 106 Agreement 

CA Conservation Area SA Sustainability Appraisal 

CAC Conservation Area Consent SAC Special Area of Conservation 

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy SEA Strategic Environmental Assessment 

DAS Design and Access Statement SINC Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation 

DPN Demolition Prior Notification SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance 

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest 

ES Environmental Statement TAN Technical Advice Note 

FCA Flood Consequences Assessment TIA Transport Impact Assessment 

GPDO General Permitted Development Order TPN Telecommunications Prior Notification 

LB Listed Building TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LBC Listed Building Consent UCO Use Classes Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UDP Unitary Development Plan 

LPA Local Planning Authority   

 

Page 12



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014

P/14/461/RLX

MR JULIAN REED
GREENSLEEVES PENYFAI  

FIELD ADJACENT TO THE LAURELS PENYFAI  

REMOVE CONDITIONS 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 & 8 OF CONSENT P/12/656/FUL

7th July 2014

ITEM: 1

REFERENCE:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

PROPOSAL:

RECOMMENDATION : REFUSE

RECEIVED:

The application seeks planning permission to remove conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 & 8 of planning
permission P/12/656/FUl, for the erection of a 5 bedroom detached dwelling at the field adjacent
to The Laurels, Pen y Fai.  Work has commenced on the development.


[...]
he Transportation Development Control Officer assessed the
scheme and requested that a condition be attached to any permission granted requiring the
extended forecourt to be completed in permanent materials.

The same conditions attached to P/12/656/FUL, the subject of this application, were not attached
to the application for the garage at The Vicarage as the application proposed the siting of a
replacement garage to serve an existing detached dwelling and, therefore, would not generate
any additional highway movements. The development approved under P/12/656/FUL, for a new
detached dwelling intrudes a completely new residential use and was considered to intensify the
vehicle movements associated with access at The Laurels.  As such it would result in two
dwellings using the same access.  Consequently relevant highway safety conditions were
attached to the permission. 

APPRAISAL

The application is referred to the Development Control Committee for determination at the
discretion of the Group Manager Development. 

Page 17



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014

The application seeks permission to remove conditions 3,4,5,6,7 & 8 of planning permission
P/12/656/FUL. Details to address Conditions 5 and 8 have been submitted and have
subsequently been agreed as part of the planning permission P/12/656/FUL. 

A site visit was carried out where the site was viewed from the adjacent public highway by the
case officer and the Development Control Transportation Officer where each of the conditions
were considered in terms of highway safety and having regard to the information contained
within the statement provided by the applicant. 

Each condition was considered individually and the impact of the proposed removal of conditions
3, 4,5,6,7 & 8 of P/12/252/FUL is assessed as follows :-

Condition 3 - Width of driveway and vision splay requirements.
 
A driveway width of 3.65m has been sought to enable both properties to be served by larger
vehicles (
[...]
ng Guidance 2 were considered. 

CONCLUSION

This application is recommended for refusal as insufficient appropriate justification has been
provided in terms of highway requirements and, therefore, the removal of the conditions would
be to the detriment of highway safety and would be contrary to local policy.  

(R30)  That permission be REFUSED for the following reason(s):-

RECOMMENDATION

Page 20



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014

P/13/904/FUL

CENIN LIMITED
THE RESEARCH CENTRE UNIT 1 FORMER STORMY DOWN
AERODROME BRIDGEND

SITE OF FORMER WATER TOWER FORMER STORMY DOWN
AERODROME BRIDGEND 

PROVISION OF 1 WIND TURBINE ON SITE OF FORMER WATER
TOWER

13th December 2013

ITEM: 2

REFERENCE:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

PROPOSAL:

RECOMMENDATION : SECTION
106

9th January 2014SITE INSPECTED:

RECEIVED:

The application seeks consent for the erection of a single 1.5MW wind turbine at the former
Stormy Down airfield site, Pyle.

The former Stormy Down Airfield is approximately 2km south east of the Pyle, 2kms to the east
of South Cornelly and 6.5km west of Bridgend town centre and close to the A48 Trunk Road.
The nearest dwellings to the application site are those in Stormy Lane to the north east some
400m away.

The former airfield site covers an area of approximately 8 hectares and is bounded to the north
and west by the redundant Stormy Down and operational Cornelly quarries. The site has
planning permission for a variety of uses including a Sunday market, an in-vessel compost
facility, a low carbon cement substitute test plant and the storage and drying of materials. It has
also been granted planning permission for the temporary storage of soil and aggregates, the
installation of ground-based solar photovoltaic panels for energy generation and a
training/demonstration building. 

The proposed turbine would have a hub height of 65m and would be 105m high to the tip of the
rotor blades. The turbine would be sited to the north of the former hange
[...]
r Scottish
Highlands.  Yet it also has far better road and transport communications than Devon or Cornwall.
  

Being perceived as an attractive place to live and work is essential if the Region is to attract the

Neighbours have been notified of the receipt of the application.

PUBLICITY

NEGOTIATIONS

None

CONSULTATION RESPONSES

The application has been advertised on site.

The period allowed for response to consultations/publicity expired on 14 January 2014.

PROVISION OF 1 WIND TURBINE ON SITE OF FORMER WATER TOWER

ERECT 6 NO. 50KW SOLAR PHOTO-VOLTAIC TRACKING ARRAY

PROVISION OF 1 WIND TURBINE ON SITE OF FORMER WATER TOWER

Non-determ.
(Appeal)

APPROVED
temporarily

REFUSED

18-10-2012

21-10-2011

19-11-2012

P/11/531/FUL

P/11/627/FUL

P/12/534/FUL

Page 24



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014

Notified on 17th December 2013

Notified on 17th December 2013

jobs and investment needed for its future. 
 
There are already wind farms to the north of Llanharan and in the Afan Forest and there are
proposals to develop wind farms at:-

- Neath 
- Seven Sisters 
- Merthyr Tydfil 
- Rhondda Cynon Taf 
- The Bristol Channel 
- Near Bridgend at Mynydd Y Gelli. 
  
The applicants behind a proposal at Swansea that was rejected in the Court of Appeal say they
will submit a new, revised proposal for the same site. 
 
It is the view of the Councillors that the applicants for this proposal, and those outlined above, still
perceive the landscape of South Wales as an area to be exploited for commercial gain with little
regard for its natural beauty.  Yet this time there will be no commensurate benefit to the local
economy in the form of large scale local employment.  Surely from its history, the landscape of
South Wales has already contributed enough to the economic gain of this Country. 
 
The Councillors therefore feel that this proposal is inappropriate due to: 
- Adverse effect on landscape 
- Adverse effect on local flora and fauna 
- Consequ
[...]
 to air such as from vehicle exhausts may be relevant
during the construction and decommissioning stages of the wind turbine, however, this is likely
to be short term.  It is not considered that the operational phase of the wind turbine would raise
any air quality issues.

8. ACCESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS.

The main transport implications for this development are associated with the movements of
commercial vehicle heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) to and from the site during the construction
phase. Access to the site would be gained via the M4 (Junction 37) A48 and then along Heol y
Splott to the site. This route would only apply to construction vehicles and materials while the
delivery of the turbine itself would have to be brought to the site via Stormy Lane as its
dimensions would not allow it to travel via Heol y Splott.

The Highways Section has not raised any objection to the proposal subject to conditions,
however, a Section 106 Agreement has been suggested to control lorry routeing. Legal
agreements are already in place to control lorry routeing at the alternative cement test centre and
the adjacent recycling development.

9. HERITAGE

The impact of a development on a listed building, conservation area, historic park or garden or
an ancient monument is a material consideration in the determination of a planning application
as indicated in Planning Policy Wales (PPW). Policy ENV8 of the LDP is relevant.

Page 42



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014

The ES contains a brief archaeological assessment which refers to possible impacts on
prehistoric and Roman remains on the application site.

The Glamorgan Heritage Coast and Merthyr Mawr, Kenfig and Margam Burrows Historic
Landscape are located to the south of the application site and the visual impact of the proposal
on these areas has been addressed in the landscape and visual amenity section above.

Most of the application site occupies a former WWII RAF airfield and, whilst operation
[...]
reen
innovative industries. 

1

2

Notwithstanding the submitted plans, this consent relates to the installation of a single
1.5MW wind turbine with the tip height not exceeding 105m from ground level.  Detailed
plans showing the turbine to be installed and confirming the base level and tip height of
the turbine shall be submitted to and agreed in writing prior to installation.  The
development shall be completed in accordance with the approved details unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission granted. 

The rating level of noise emissions from the wind turbine (including the application of any
tonal penalty) when determined in accordance with the attached Guidance Notes (at
Appendix A), shall not exceed the values set out in Tables 1 and 2 attached to these
conditions at any dwelling. For the purpose of this condition a dwelling is defined as a
building within Use Class C3 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order,
1987.

Reason : In the interests of safeguarding amenity.

RECOMMENDATION

(A)  The applicant enter into a Section 106 Agreement to:- 

(i) control the route of abnormal load traffic to and from the site. 

(ii) control the route of HGV traffic associated with the mass concrete pour. 

(iii) control the route of all remaining construction HGV traffic to and from the site. 

Page 44



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014

3

4

5

6

The wind turbine operator shall continuously log power production, wind speed and wind
direction, all in accordance with Guidance Note 1(d) (at Appendix A). This data shall be
retained for a period of not less than 24 months from the date of first operation of the
turbine. The wind turbine operator shall provide this information in the format set out in
Guidance Note 1(e) to the Local Planning Authority on its request within 14 days of the
receipt in writing of such a request.

Reason : In the i
[...]
n operation. 

(d) The applicant will be required to enter into a Section 106 Agreement to strictly control the
routeing of all HGVs and abnormal loads entering and leaving the site during the demolition,
construction and decommissioning works. The Agreement will also need to cover the mass
concrete pour required for the turbine foundation and details of the concrete production site will
need to be identified to allow a suitable route to be defined. 

(e) The applicant will be required to enter into discussions with South Wales Police and the

Page 49



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING - 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014

Council's Traffic Management Section in order to progress any necessary Temporary Traffic
Regulatory Order for the abnormal loads that need to be escorted along the public highways.
The applicant will be required to fully fund any such Order. 

(f) Rainwater run off shall not discharge into the highway surface-water drainage system. Failure
to ensure this may result in action being taken under the Highways Act 1980. 
 
(g) The Tables and Guidance Notes referred to in the Noise Conditions are attached for the
developers information.

(h) The applicant is advised that the buildings on site have the potential to be used by nesting
birds and the areas surrounding the application site may also be used by nesting birds. It is an
offence under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Section 1) to take, damage or destroy the
nest of any wild bird while that nest is in use or being built.

(i)Advice notes are attached for the developers information in relation to condition 16.

(j) The developer is advised that if a complaint is received regarding shadow flicker the developer
should investigate the complaint and install appropriate mitigation. 

(k)The developer is urged to consider the advisory information on this application that has been
received from consultees and which may be accessed via
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/planningapplications/search.php

Page 50



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE MEETING – 18 SEPTEMBE R 2014 

 

 
ITEM:  3 
 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions are held in the Council Chamber unless otherwise stated. 
 

Facilitator    Subject  Date Time  
    

None    
 
 
Dates for other topics and speakers to be arranged including the following: 
 
Subject  
- Annual review of planning decisions ~ Bridgend & Maesteg Regeneration Projects ~ Autumn 2014 
- Life of a planning application 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director - Communities be noted. 
 
 
 
MARK SHEPHARD 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES 
12 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE : 18-SEP-14 

MemComList

P/14/461/RLX/NG

P/13/904/FUL/NG

FIELD ADJACENT TO THE LAURELS PENYFAI

SITE OF FORMER WATER TOWER FORMER STORMY
DOWN AERODROME

 

BRIDGEND 

NEWCASTLE HIGH

MERTHYRMAWR

Town/Community Council :

Town/Community Council :

Page 58



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 - SECTION 100 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
MEETING:  Development Control Committee 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 

 
18 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES 
 
 

ITEM 
 

FILE NO. LOCATION 

Where the application / appeal / 
enforcement number is quoted, please 
refer to the file of that number 

 Corporate Director - Communities 
- (Planning Dept) 

Training Log  Corporate Director - Communities 
- (Planning Dept) 

 
For further details on the above please contact Craig Flower on 01656 643157 or email 
planning@bridgend.gov.uk 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	7 Planning Applications Report etc.



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

1 

 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND ON THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 PM 

 
Present 

 
Councillor  (Chair)  

 
Councillors: 

 
 

 
Officers: 
 
 -  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Members: 
  

Councillor B Jones                    -     Other Council Business           
Councillor G W Davies MBE    -     Holiday                         
Councillor J C Spanswick        -     Work Commitments 
Councillor C E Rees                 -     Work Commitments 

  
 
 

2. SITE VISITS 
 

RESOLVED:     That the date for site inspections (if any) arising from the meeting, or 
identified in advance of the next meeting of the Committee by the 
Chairperson, was confirmed as Wednesday,15 October 2014 (am). 

  
 
 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:     That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 21 
August 2014 be approved as a true and accurate record, subject to 
Councillor M Winter being added to the list of attendees in 
attendance.   

  
 
 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
There were no public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting. 
 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Group Manager Development and the Development and Development  Building 
and Control Manager both declared a prejudicial interest in planning application 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

2 

P/14/461/RLX in that they had previously had dealings with the applicant on other 
Council business. 
  
  
They left the meeting whilst this planning application was being considered by 
Members. 

  
 
 

6. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - PLANNING APPLICATION REFUSED 
FOR RELAXATION OF CONDITIONS 
 

RESOLVED:         That the following application for relaxation of Conditions be 
refused, for the reason contained in the report of the  Corporate 
Director - Communities:  

  
Code No.                Proposal 

  
P/14/461/RLX        Field Adjacent to the Laurels, Penyfai - Removal of Conditions 3, 

4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 of consent P/12/656/FUL. 
  
 
 

7. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - PLANNING APPLICATION FOR 
SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
 

RESOLVED:  (1)   That having regard to the following application, the applicant enter 
into a Section 106 Agreement to:- 

  
(i)      Control the route of abnormal load traffic to and from the site. 
  
(ii)      Control the route of HGV traffic associated with the mass 

concrete pour. 
  
(iii)     Control the route of all remaining construction HGV traffic to 

and from the site. 
  

Code No.               Proposal 
  

P/13/904/FUL        Site of former water tower former Stormy Down Aerodrome, 
Bridgend - Provision of 1 wind turbine on site of former water 
tower. 

  
                        (2)  That the Corporate Director - Communities be given plenary 

powers to issue a decision notice granting consent in respect of 
this proposal, once the applicant has entered into the 
aforementioned Section 106 Agreement, subject to the  conditions 
contained in his report.  

  
 
 

8. TRAINING LOG 
 
The Corporate Director - Communities submitted a report, that outlined two up and coming 

training sessions for Members.  
  



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

3 

     The Group Manager Development confirmed that the item entitled “Life of a Planning 
Application” would be convened before the next scheduled meeting of the Development 
Control Committee. 

  
He added that if Members wanted any refresher training in relation to training 
sessions held previously, or alternatively, training on new topics, then they could raise 
these with him. 
  
In response to requests from the floor, it was         

  
RESOLVED:   (1)     That the report of the Corporate Director - Communities be 

noted. 
  
                        (2)     That training sessions on the following topics be arranged in due 

course:- 
  
                                 (i)        Road Safety criteria 
                                 (ii)       Car Parking 

                                     
The meeting closed at 3.00pm. 

  
 

9. URGENT ITEMS 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 
 


